
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Standards Committee
8 January 2015

Time 1.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting n/a

Venue Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Ian Brookfield (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Andrew Wynne (Con)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Peter O'Neill

 Cllr Richard Whitehouse

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Linda Banbury
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555040 Email: linda.banbury@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 4)

4 Matters arising 

DECISION ITEMS

5 Parent Governor Representatives - Amendments to the Constitution (Pages 5 
- 14)

To recommend to full Council revisions to the Constitution in regard to parent 
governor representation on the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel.

6 Local Government Pension Scheme Governance Reform (Pages 15 - 20)

To recommend to full Council revisions to the Constitution which seek to amend the 
governance arrangements of the Local Government Pension Scheme as 
administered by the Council under delegation to the Pensions Committee.



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 2

Standards Committee
Minutes - 23 October 2014

Attendance

Members of the Standards Committee

Cllr Ian Brookfield (Chair)
Cllr Andrew Wynne (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Richard Whitehouse

Employees
 Adam Hadley Scrutiny and Transparency Manager
Linda Banbury Democratic Support Officer
Judith Connell Solicitor

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Julie Hodgkiss.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2014 be approved as a correct 
record.

4 Matters arising
Pursuant to minute 8 regarding the revocation of honorary titles, the Committee 
asked when the promised report as to the procedures available to the Council to 
revoke any honorary titles awarded by it if desirable to do so would be submitted.

5 Health Scrutiny Arrangements
The Scrutiny and Transparency Manager presented a report, which explained the 
powers of health scrutiny held by the Council and proposed how these powers would 
be discharged.

Responding to a question, the Scrutiny and Transparency Manager undertook to 
apprise the Health Authority of the arrangements for discharge of these powers 
following approval by full Council.

Resolved:

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 2

That Council be recommended to approve the following proposals:

1. Discharge its health scrutiny powers as follows:
a) Health scrutiny to be delegated to the Health Scrutiny Panel;
b) responses to consultations by relevant NHS bodies and relevant health 

service providers on substantial reconfiguration proposals to be delegated 
to the Health Scrutiny Panel, and

c) referral of NHS substantial reconfiguration proposals to the Secretary of 
State to be retained by full Council.

2. The composition of the Health Scrutiny Panel to be increased to include three 
co-opted members from Wolverhampton HealthWatch and that they be 
accorded full voting rights.

3. Should a joint health scrutiny committee with another local authority be 
required the arrangements for this should be constituted by full Council on a 
need-by-need basis.

4. The process for Wolverhampton HealthWatch or HealthWatch contractors to 
refer a matter to the local authority to be as follows:
a) All referrals should be sent to the Scrutiny Team;
b) all referrals to be acknowledged by the Scrutiny team within twenty 

working days;
c) the referral to be considered by the next available Health Scrutiny Panel, 

and
d) a response to the referral to be given to HealthWatch or HealthWatch 

contractors within five working days after consideration by the Health 
Scrutiny Panel.

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 10

,.
Agenda Item No:  5

Standards Committee
8 January 2015

Report title Parent Governor Representatives  - 
amendments to the Constitution 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

N/a

Key decision No

In forward plan No

Wards affected All

Accountable director Tim Johnson

Originating service Democratic Services

Accountable employee(s) Earl Piggott-Smith
Tel
Email

Scrutiny Officer
01902 551251
earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report has been 
considered by

Constitutional   Review Group
Special Advisory Group

14 October 2104
5 November 2014

Recommendations for action:

To recommend to full Council the following revisions to the Constitution, specifically:

1. To include details of the role and responsibilities of local authority parent governor 
representatives appointed to the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel. 

2. That a maximum of two parent governor representatives to be appointed or re-appointed 
to the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel at Annual Council.

3. To require co-opted members, church representatives and parent governor 
representatives to sign and abide by the Councillors Code of Conduct as a condition of 
being a member of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel.

Page 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 10

4. The eligibility conditions (contained in appendix B to this report) for parent governor 
representative at maintained schools to stand for election, as a local authority parent 
governor representative.

5. To give authority to the Monitoring Officer to appoint a returning officer to make all the 
necessary arrangements and to determine all matters relating to the holding of an 
election of a parent governor representative, where there is a vacancy.

6. To give discretion to the returning officer not to arrange a ballot for a vacancy where the 
places to be filled is equal to or exceeds the number of parent governor representatives 
candidates for election.

7. To appoint parent governor representative for a maximum period of two years following 
an election and confirmation at annual Council.

8. To state that parent governor representatives can, at the discretion of the Chair of the 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel, be disqualified if they do not attend panel 
meetings for a period of six months.

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The Council’s Constitution has been amended periodically to keep pace with the drive for 
change and improvement and in response to Government regulations, statute and 
custom and good practice.  The proposed changes are intended to equip and enable 
parent governor representatives to carry out their responsibilities successfully.

1.2 This report seeks support for a number of changes to the Constitution, to be considered 
by the Standards Committee and approved by the Annual Council meeting.

2.0 Background

2.1 The proposed changes are needed to clarify and support the role of parent governor 
representatives (PGR) who have an important role in representing the parent voice in 
debates on local education matters. 

2.2 There is acceptance that the role of local authority PGRs is both challenging and 
complex and therefore clearer guidance would help to make them more effective in their 
role. 

2.3 As part of the ongoing process of reviewing and modernising the Constitution a number 
of changes are needed to reflect good practice and bring existing procedures into line 
with regulations.

2.4 The current position is that the Council can appoint a maximum of five voting parent 
governor representatives to the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel. There are 
currently two vacancies for parent governor representatives.  

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 3 of 10

2.5 The proposed changes are detailed below, if agreed, this will mean that when the term of 
office for the current parent governor expires in March 2015, then the vacancy will not be 
filled; as the maximum number of parent governor representatives will have been 
reduced to two.

3.0 Changes to the Constitution

Role of local authority parent governor representatives

3.1 The Constitution does not make explicit the expectations of the people elected as local 
authority PGR, particularly their role and responsibilities. A copy of the proposed addition 
is attached as appendix A

Eligibility to become a parent governor representative

3.2 Statutory guidance and supporting guidance published by Centre for Public Scrutiny 
detail the criteria to be met in order to be appointed as a local authority PGR. The 
changes to the Constitution are needed to support wider changes to strengthen the role 
and effectiveness of school governors in maintained schools by making the process 
transparent. A copy of the proposed addition is attached as appendix B.

Election of parent governor representatives

3.3 There is a need to formalise current practice when seeking to appoint to a vacancy. The 
proposed changes reflect statutory guidance and good practice. A copy of the proposed 
amendments is attached as appendix C.

Councillors Code of Conduct

3.4 At present only Councillors are required to sign and abide by the Councillor Code of 
Conduct. To reflect best practice all co-opted members appointed to Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Panel should also be required to sign and abide by the Councillor Code 
of Conduct . A copy of the proposed amendments is attached as appendix D.

Disqualification of parent governor representatives

3.5 The Constitution makes no reference to the circumstances where a local authority parent 
governor representative can be disqualified for not attending panel meetings. The 
change will ensure clarity on this matter. A copy of the proposed amendments is 
attached as appendix E 

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 
[GE/21102014/L]

Page 7



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 4 of 10

5.0 Legal implications

5.1 The proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution are aimed at complying with the 
requirements of the Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001 and 
national guidance parent governor representatives on local authority scrutiny committees 
(2005) published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny.  
RB/23102014/Z

6.0 Equalities implications

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from the recommendations in this report. 

7.0 Environmental implications

7.1 There are no environmental implications arising from the recommendations in this report.

8.0 Corporate landlord implications

9.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report.

10.0 Schedule of background papers

10.1 4.6.14,The Appointment of Executive, Scrutiny and Regulatory Bodies, Appendix 3 
Appointment of Scrutiny Board and Scrutiny Panels 2013/14, Council 

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 5 of 10

Appendix A Description of the role and responsibilities of a local authority parent 
governor representatives

The overall role of parent governor representatives (PGR) is to represent parents and not 
parent governors and to hold the authority to account for education policy and decision-making. 

The responsibilities of the PGR are listed below:

 act as an apolitical voice for parents in the area; representing to the local education authority 
the main education issues which concern parents of pupils in schools maintained by the 
authority

 PGRs are not expected to represent the views of all parents across the local authority 
through any sort of delegated mandate. However, there is an expectation that as best you 
can that you remain in touch with your wider constituency in order that you can reflect 
diverse views.

 liaise with the other PGRs on the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel.
 attend and contribute to the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel to which they have 

been appointed
 establish good relations with other Councillors members and officers 
 feedback discussions of and decisions on education matters from the Children and Young 

People Scrutiny Panel to parents
 sign and abide by the Councillor Code of Conduct
 act with due propriety according to standards laid down for conduct in local government.

Page 9



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 6 of 10

Appendix B Eligibility criteria for local authority parent governor representatives

Any parent governor (who is still a parent of a child in a maintained school within the authority 
and be the parent of a registered pupil educated at a school maintained by the local authority at 
the time of election) can stand for election, even if they only have a short time left to serve.

Employees of the local authority, at any of its schools and local councillors are not eligible to 
apply. 

A parent governor representatives (PGR) can only be a representative in one local authority at 
any one time.

If a person resigns or is disqualified as a PGR or they become a local councillor or member of 
school staff they will not be eligible to apply for a vacancy.

A person will not be disqualified if their term of office as a parent governor comes to an end in 
the normal way, or they cease to be a parent governor of the school due to changes to the 
constitution of the governing body or the closure of the school. 

It is the responsibility of parent governor representatives to inform the local authority of any 
circumstance which they believe disqualifies them from office. 

Where there is a disqualification (or a PGR cannot complete the term of office for some other 
reason) the local authority can decide whether to appoint a successor for the unexpired portion 
of the term or for a full term. In any event when there is a vacancy (mid or full-term) an
election should be held within six months.

Ref: The Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001 

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 7 of 10

Appendix C Election of local authority parent governor representatives

The Council is responsible for making all the necessary arrangements for and to determine all 
other matters relating to the holding of an election of a local authority parent governor 
representative. 

The Council will appoint a returning officer to ensure that as far as possible that the election of a 
PGR is conducted fairly and complies with the requirements detailed below 

4.—(1) A local education authority shall make all the necessary arrangements for, and
determine all other matters relating to, the holding of an election of a parent governor
representative but nothing in this regulation shall prevent an authority from appointing
another body to conduct or oversee that election.

(2) A local education authority may make arrangements—

(a) dividing parent governor representatives into different categories representing

(i) particular types of school, or
(ii) maintained schools in a particular area; and

(b) where they have done so, restricting the electorate for each such category to 
parent governors of the same type of school or parent governors of maintained 
schools in that area (but they need not do so).

(3) Where a vacancy for a parent governor representative is required to be filled by 
election the local education authority shall announce that vacancy and at the time of that
announcement shall—

(a) appoint a returning officer who shall ensure that so far as possible the election 
is  conducted fairly;

(b) take such steps as are reasonably practicable to secure that every person who 
is known to them to be eligible to vote in the election of a parent governor 
representative is—

(i) informed of the vacancy and that it is required to be filled by election;
(ii) informed that he is entitled to vote at the election;
(iii) informed of any arrangements made in respect of the election under 
regulation 4(2)
(iv) informed of the details of the electoral timetable and procedures;
(v) informed of the qualifications which a person requires in order to be 
elected as a parent governor representative, and of the term of office of a 
parent governor representative; and
(vi) provided with a description of the role of a parent governor 
representative.

Page 11



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 8 of 10

(4) Any election of a parent governor representative which is contested shall be held by
secret ballot.
(5) No ballot paper in such an election shall contain any indication of an affiliation with a
political party.
(6) Where a vacancy for a parent governor representative arises, the local education
authority shall—

(a) determine, for the purposes of the election, any question as to a person’s 
entitlement to vote or eligibility to stand for election;
(b) provide for every person who is eligible to vote in the election to have an 
opportunity to do so by post;
(c) secure that the results of the election are announced not more than one week 
after the date of the election, and not more than three months after the 
announcement of the vacancy.

(7) Where a vacancy remains unfilled because no, or not enough, candidates seek 
election, the local education authority shall comply with the requirements of this 
regulation again within one year of the original vacancy having arisen and at six monthly 
intervals thereafter, calculated from the first anniversary of the original vacancy having 
arisen, until the vacancy is filled.

(8) Nothing in these Regulations shall require a ballot to be held if the number of 
vacancies to be filled is equal to or exceeds the number of candidates for election.

Reference: Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

The Council will appoint a maximum of two local authority parent representatives to the Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Panel. 

Parent Governors are appointed for a period of two years following their election. The start date 
for the term of office will be not more than one month after the announcement of the election 
result.

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 9 of 10

Appendix D Code of Conduct for Councillors and Co-opted Members appointed at annual 
Council.

The Constitution to be amended to include a specific paragraph that requires PGR to sign up to 
Councillor Code of Conduct as a condition  of their appointment to the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Panel at Annual Council.

Page 13



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 10 of 10

Appendix E Disqualification of parent governor representatives

The Chair of the Children and Young Panel has the discretion to disqualify a parent governor 
representative who does not attend panel meetings for a period of six months. 

Page 14



This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Report Pages
Page 1 of 5

Agenda Item No:  6

Standards Committee
8 January 2015

Report title Local Government Pension Scheme 
Governance Reform 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Paul Sweet
Governance and Performance

Wards affected All

Accountable director Geik Drever, Director of Pensions

Originating service Pensions

Accountable employee(s) Rachel Howe Head of Governance
01902 552091
rachel.howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Special Advisory Group
Pensions Committee
Council

5 November 2014
10 December 2014
25 January 2015

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

To recommend to Full Council revisions to the Constitution which seek to amend the 
Governance arrangements of the Local Government Pension Scheme as administered by the 
Council under delegation to Pensions Committee, specifically:

1. Those amendments required to the constitution under the Public Service Pensions Act 
2013

2. Those amendments which are ancillary to those required under the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013

3. Those amendments requested in order to facilitate good governance and efficient 
operation of the West Midlands Pension Fund

Page 15

mailto:rachel.howe@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Report Pages
Page 2 of 5

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide an update on the work undertaken by the West Midlands Pension Fund in 
seeking its compliance with legislative changes.

1.2 To seek approval of the proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution which are 
required to comply with legislation, are ancillary to those functions and those which 
provide good governance and to recommend such to Full Council. 

2.0 Background

2.1 The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 (‘The 2013 Act’) brought about a significant 
number of reforms to local government pension schemes including the way they are to 
be governed. 

2.2 Previously the governance of t
[...]
wing circumstances:

 the Joint Committee has functions for only part of the area of the 
authority and that area is smaller than two fifth of the authority by 
areas or population.  In such cases the Cabinet may appoint to the 
Joint Committee any Councillor who is a Councillor for a Ward 
which is wholly or partly contained within the area;

 the Joint Committee is discharging a function in relation to five or 
more authorities;

 the function which the Joint Committee is discharging is a function 
which is required by statute to be discharged by a Joint Committee;

 political balance requirements do not apply to such appointments.

c. Details of any joint arrangements including delegations to Joint 
Committees will be found in the Council’s scheme of delegations in Appendix 
1 of this Constitution.

Page 21



11.3 Access to Information

The Access to Information Rules in Appendix 2 apply to Joint Arrangements.

11.4 Delegation to and from Other Local Authorities

a. The Council may delegate functions to another local authority or, in 
certain circumstances, the Cabinet of another local authority.

b. The Cabinet may delegate Cabinet functions to another local authority 
or the Cabinet of another local authority in certain circumstances.

c. The decision whether or not to accept such a delegation from another 
local authority shall be reserved to the Council meeting except where it 
relates to pensions when it shall be reserved to Pensions Committee.

Page 22



DELEGATIONS/RESPONSIBILITIES FOR FUNCTIONS

10. DELEGATIONS TO THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE

10.1 To exercise all those functions of Wolverhampton City Council which are 
required to be performed by it in its role as Administering Authority for the 
Local Government Pension Scheme under the Public Service Pensions Act 
2013 (and any associated legislation) adhering to the principles required by 
Statutory Guidance and the Code of Practice issued by the Pensions 
Regulator.

10.2 Under Section 4 of the Public Se
[...]
ual 
meeting to receive nominations of a Chair and Vice Chair 
from Full Council who will sit for the term of one year.

Page 24



10.6.6.2 In the event of a tie of votes of any business to be 
conducted, the Chair will have the casting vote. In the 
circumstances where the vote is to appoint a new Chair, the 
outgoing Chair will have the casting vote in the event of a tie. 

10.6.7 Duties of the Pension Committee

10.6.7.1 The Pensions Committee to act as the Pension Scheme 
Manager for the Administering Authority in the management 
and administration of the local government pension scheme 
for the West Midlands. 

10.6.7.2 To adhere to the principles set out in the Statutory Guidance 
and  Codes of Practice issued by the Pensions Regulator 
and undertake it’s duties in compliance with the obligations 
imposed on it. 

10.6.7.3 To provide independent assurance to members of the fund 
of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
associated control environment, responsible for the fund’s 
financial and non-financial performance to the extent that it 
affects the fund’s exposure to risk. 

10.6.7.4 To administer all aspects of the West Midlands Pension 
Fund on behalf of Wolverhampton City Council.

10.6.7.5 To determine staffing structures, changes to vacant posts or 
the establishment of new posts and to receive reports on 
matters of staffing and employment of officers within the 
Fund. 

10.6.7.6 To ensure that equality issues are addressed in the 
development of policies and the provision of services and 
are appropriately monitored. 

10.6.7.7 To communicate with members of the fund keeping accurate 
records and publishing information as required about the 
fund and its work. 

10.6.8 Training

In compliance with the requirements of the Public Service Pensions Act 
2013 persons appointed to the Committee shall undertake at least 3 
training session per year. The first training session will be organised 
within 28 days of their appointment to the Co
[...]
f the Pension Fund.

10.8  DELEGATIONS TO THE PENSION BOARD 

10.8.1 The Pension Board is to conduct the duties imposed on it under 
Section 5 of the 2013 Act and associated legislation together with 
those duties outlined in the Statutory Guidance.

10.8.2 To adhere to the Codes of Practice issued by the Pension Regulator. 

10.8.3 To assist the Pension Committee, as Scheme Manager, in securing 
compliance with the legislation relating to the governance and 
administration of the fund. 

10.8.4 Undertake any other duties imposed by the Pension Committee from 
time to time.  

10.8.5 The Pension Board is not a decision making body. 

10.8.6 The Pension Board is not a scrutiny function. 

10.8.7 The Pension Board will be collectively and individually accountable to 
the Pensions Committee. 

10.8.8 The Pensions Board shall adhere to the Standing Orders of 
Wolverhampton City Council and all matters of due process so far as 
they do not conflict with the business of the board.

10.8.1 Pension Board Terms of Reference

10.8.1.1 All persons appointed to the Board will adhere to the Committee’s 
Code of Conduct, including the duty to report conflicts and undertake 
training as required to ensure they meet the legislative requirement to 
have the knowledge and understanding required of them to undertake 
their role.

10.8.1.2 While not a formal committee of Council, meetings of the pension 
board will be formal occasions to be minuted adhering to the due 
process and rules of procedure so far as such do not make the 
business of the board unviable. Business to be conducted by the 
Pension Board shall be noted on a formal Agenda at least five working 
days in advance of the meeting. Additional business may be added to 
the Agenda at a later date with the consent of the Chair. Business not 
noted on the Agenda may only be considered at the meeting if agreed 

Page 27



by majority vote. This is to ensure all information is available and has 
been read and understood by pen
[...]
mation relating to the work of the pension board 
(including any relevant minutes) will be published on the 
fund’s website, save where such information is confidential 
or exempt under Schedule 12A. 

Page 29



10.8.4.2 Information detailing the pensions boards terms of reference 
shall be published on the fund’s website together with the 
any vacancies as they arise. 

G Delegations to the Director of Pensions 

Function Limits or restriction on 
delegation

West Midlands Pension Fund

G1 The administrative management of 
matters in connection with the Council’s 
role as administering authority for the 
West Midlands Pension Fund.

In accordance with the statutory 
provisions and any 
determinations of the Pensions 
Committee.

G2 The investment and general 
management of the Fund in accordance 
with the Pensions Committee’s 
investment strategy set out in its policy 
statement.

In accordance with the statutory 
provisions and any 
determinations of the Pensions 
Committee.

G3 To provide services to the West 
Midlands Integrated Transport Authority 
Pension Fund.

In accordance with the 
agreement between the Council 
and the ITA.

G4 The general delegations to Strategic 
Directors as they relate to the Council’s 
role as administering body and to the 
following

4.1 Financial Administration

4.2 Contracts and tendering

4.3 Management of Human Resources

In accordance with the Fund’s 
Financial Procedure Rules

In accordance with the Fund’s 
Contract Procedure Rules

In accordance with the Fund’s 

Page 30



4.4 Day to day administration and 
operational management

4.5 Management of operational land and 
premises used for service delivery

4.6 Compliance with the Health and 
Safety at Work etc Act 1974 and the 
Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 
2005.

4.7 Compliance with the Council’s equal 
opportunities policy and relevant 
legislation

4.8 Compliance with the Human Rights 
Act 1998

4.9 Compliance with the Data Protection 
Act and the Freedom of Information Act 
2000. 

4.10 To maintain written delegations for 
employee responsibility for their 
Business Units.

employee and staffing schedule 
and only for Fund staff

In accordance with the 
Constitution and any specific 
restrictions or limitations 
imposed. 

In accordance with the Fund’s 
financial and contract 
procedure rules

In accordance with the 
Council’s Health and Safety 
policies and procedures. 

In accordance with the 
Council’s equal opportunities 
policies and procedures.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Parent Governor Representatives - Amendments to the Constitution
	6 Local Government Pension Scheme Governance Reform
	Agenda Item 6 Appendix One




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 3

Standards Committee
Minutes - 8 January 2015

Attendance

Members of the Standards Committee

Cllr Ian Brookfield (Chair)
Cllr Andrew Wynne (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Richard Whitehouse

Employees

Carl Craney Democratic Support Officer
Rachel Howe Head of Governance - West Midlands Pension Fund
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
An apology for absence had been received from Cllr Julie Hodgkiss.

2 Declarations of interest
No declarations of interest were made relative to items under consideration at the 
meeting.

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2014 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
With reference to Minute No. 4, Cllr Richard Whitehouse drew to the attention of the 
Committee that the requested report on the revocation of honorary titles had yet to 
be presented.

Resolved:
That a report on the revocation of honorary titles be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Committee.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 3

5 Parent Governor Representatives - Amendments to the Constitution
Earl Piggott-Smith presented a report which set out various suggested amendments 
to the Constitution in respect of various matters pertaining to Parent Governor 
representatives serving on the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel.

Resolved:
That the Council be recommended to approve the following revisions to the 
Constitution, specifically:

1. To include details of the role and responsibilities of local authority parent 
governor representatives appointed to the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Panel. 

2. That a maximum of two parent governor representatives to be appointed or re-
appointed to the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel at Annual 
Council.

3. To require co-opted members, church representatives and parent governor 
representatives to sign and abide by the Councillors Code of Conduct as a 
condition of being a member of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Panel. 

4. The eligibility conditions for parent governor representative at maintained 
schools to stand for election, as a local authority parent governor 
representative.

5. To give authority to the Monitoring Officer to appoint a returning officer to 
make all the necessary arrangements and to determine all matters relating to 
the holding of an election of a parent governor representative, where there is a 
vacancy.

6. To give discretion to the returning officer not to arrange a ballot for a vacancy 
where the places to be filled is equal to or exceeds the number of parent 
governor representatives candidates for election.

7. To appoint parent governor representative for a maximum period of two years 
following an election and confirmation at annual Council.

8. To state that parent governor representatives can, at the discretion of the 
Chair and Vice Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel in 
consultation with the Director of Governance, be disqualified if they do not 
attend panel meetings for a period of six months.

[The wording of the suggested amendments are detailed in Appendices A – E 
to these minutes]

6 Local Government Pension Scheme Governance Reform
Rachel Howe presented a report which updated the Committee on the work 
undertaken to date by the West Midlands Pension fund in seeking its compliance 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 3

with legislative changes. The report sought approval to amend the Council’s 
Constitution in line with legislative requirements which were ancillary to those 
functions and those which provided good governance.

Keith Ireland suggested that the Directors of Finance from across the districts be 
invited to attend as observers to meetings of the Pension Board and that they be 
invited to speak on matters under consideration.

Resolved:
1.That the Council be recommended to amend the Constitution insofar as it 
related to the governance arrangements of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme as administered by the Council under delegation to the Pensions 
Committee, specifically:
a)Those amendments required to the Constitution under the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2014;
b)Those amendments which are ancillary to those required under the Public 
Service Act 2013;
c)Those amendments requested in order to facilitate good governance and 
efficient operation of the West Midlands Pension Fund;
2. That consideration be given by the Pension Committee and Strategic 
Director of the West Midlands Pension Fund to the suggestion presented by 
Keith Ireland.  

[The suggested amendments are set out as an appendix to these minutes] 


